
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

17 April 2019 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 
Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Care 
Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 
Safety 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Debra Marlow  tel: 01708 433091 

e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 17 April 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 17 April 2019 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 17 April 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March, 2019, 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW SPECIAL FREE SCHOOL IN HAVERING (Pages 

11 - 108) 
 

6 SERIOUS GROUP VIOLENCE AND KNIFE CRIME STRATEGY 2019-2022 (Pages 

109 - 192) 
 

7 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY 2019-2022 (Pages 193 - 

256) 
 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 13 March 2019  

(7.30  - 9.00 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Care Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Safety 

 
 
There were no apologies received for the absence of Councillors. 
 
 
 
45 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 13th February, 2019 were 
agreed and signed by the Chair as an accurate record of the same. 
 

47 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Report (2018/19) was presented to 
Cabinet.  It was noted that for Quarter 3 a RAG status had been provided 
for 43 of the 46 Corporate Performance Indicators and 9 out of the 25 
perception/engagement indicators.  Of those Corporate Performance related 
indicators so rated 28 (65%) have a Green (on track) status, 6 (14%) have 
an Amber status and 9 (21%) have a Red (off track) status.  It was noted 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 13 March 2019 

 
 

 

that the proportion of Green indicators had decreased and those of Red had 
increased. 
 
The following corporate performance indicators have changed their position 
from last quarter and are now RAG rated Red: 

 % of looked after children who ceased to be looked after as a 
result of permanency (Adoption and Special Guardianship Order) 

 The proportion of repeat victims of domestic abuse 

 Number of apprentices recruited in the Borough 
 
Of those perception / engagement indicators that have been RAG rated: 
 

 1 (11%) have a Green (on track) status 

 3 (33%) have an Amber status  

 5 (56%) have a Red (off track) status  
  
This is a very slight decline in performance compared with the position at 
the end of Quarter 2 when 12% were rated Green and 44% were rated Red.    
 
The following perception / engagement indicator has changed position from 
last quarter and is now RAG rated Red: 

 % of respondents worried about crime in the area 
 
The aspiration is for the quality of indicators to increase.  The data is 
collected both nationally and re
[...]
tive option to investigate would be 
the siting of the new special free school on the St Edward’s Church of England 
Academy site, as both share the same Academy Trust. 
 
The St Edward’s Church of England Academy site was not previously considered 
as a potential site for the new special free school.  When the Albert Road site was 
discounted in December 2017, this was prior to Unity Schools Partnership Trust 
being announced as the successful sponsor of the new special free school and the 
Trust taking on St Edward’s Church of England Academy.  At that time, the 
sequential test identified the Gaynes secondary school site as an alternative 

Page 12



Cabinet, 17 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

option.  This was because the majority of secondary schools in Havering are 
Academies, and the land under their control is leased from the DfE on a long term 
lease, therefore the reallocation of a part of a site which is occupied by an 
Academy for development by another educational institution would require 
renegotiation of the lease, the consent of the existing Academy, and possibly 
compensation.  On this basis, existing Academy sites were discounted (including 
St Edward’s Church of England Academy). 
 
However, the Gaynes secondary school site option has been deemed not to deliver 
good value for money.  Unity Schools Partnership Trust sponsors St Edward’s 
Church of England Academy and will be the sponsor of the new special free 
school, which presents the St Edward’s Church of England Academy site as an 
appropriate alternative option to investigate to enable the establishment of the new 
special free school.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

1. To approve the new special free school to be sited on St Edward’s Church  
of England Academy site, London Road, Romford RM7 9NX 

 
2. To approve additional funding to Unity Schools Partnership Trust for 

remedial works needed at St Edward’s Church of England Academy as a 
result of using part of the School building for the purpose of a new free 
school: 
 

 Re-provision of the music block - £800,000  
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1  An executive decision was taken in November 2016 to give approval for the 

Local Authority to submit an expression of interest (EOI) for a new special 
free school in Havering.  This EOI form was for local authorities that could 
show demand for a new special school.  If the EOI was successful, the 
opportunity would be advertised nationally, and if a strong proposal came 
forward that both the local authority and the Secretary of State wished to 
take forward, the DfE would provide capital and start-up grant funding, 
subject to value for money assessments covering both the affordability of 
the site solution and the limitations on overall capital availability. 

 

Page 13



Cabinet, 17 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

1.2 This opportunity is intended to identify and meet untapped demand for 
special free schools as a supplement to LA’s existing resources.     

 
1.3 On the 12 April 2017, the DfE notified Havering LA that the Secretary of 

State for Education had decided that its expression of interest to establish a 
special free school should proceed to the next stage of the process - 
invitation of proposals.  The Local Authority published the specification 
template on its website so that proposers could respond.  Four proposers 
submitted applications for the free school and two were selected and 
interviewed.  

 
1.4 On 29 March 2018 the DfE announced that Samuel Ward Academy Trust 

now known as Unity Schools Partnership Trust had been successful in the 
competition process, and would be the successful proposer to establish a 
special free school in Havering. 

 
2. Need for SEND places 
 
2.1 London Borough of Havering has seen a considerable increase in its 

population over the past ten years, particularly, the population of young 
people, and an increasing proportion of whom have special educational 
needs and disabilities.  Haveri
[...]
e ESFA to conduct a feasibility study on the Gaynes 

secondary school site on 5 February 2018. This feasibility study identified a 
preferred option that would enable the new special free school to be built on 
the Gaynes site.  However the remedial costs associated with this option 
were £2.1m, which did not represent good value for money to the Council.   

 
3.5 On 1 April 2018, St Edward’s Church of England Academy joined the Unity 

Schools Partnership Trust (known at that time as Samuel Ward Academy 
Trust).  Therefore, once the Gaynes secondary school site option had been 
discounted, it was decided in February 2019 that an appropriate further 
alternative option would be investigated, siting the new special free school 
on the St Edward’s Church of England Academy site, as both share the 
same Academy Trust. 

 
3.6 St Edward’s Church of England Academy was not previously considered as 

a potential site for the new special free school as when the Albert Road site 
was discounted in December 2017, this was prior to Unity Schools 
Partnership Trust being announced as the successful sponsor of the new 
special free school and the Trust taking on St Edward’s Church of England 
Academy. 

 
3.7 At that time, the sequential test identified the Gaynes secondary school site 

as an alternative option as the majority of secondary schools in Havering 
are Academies and the land under their control is leased from the DfE on a 
long term lease.  Therefore, the reallocation of a part of a site which is 
occupied by an Academy for development by another educational institution 
would require renegotiation of the lease, the consent of the existing 

Page 16



Cabinet, 17 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

Academy and possibly compensation.  On this basis, existing Academy 
sites were discounted (including St Edward’s Church of England Academy). 

 
3.8 However, now that the Gaynes secondary school site option has been 

deemed not to be good value for money, and Unity Schools Partnership 
Trust sponsors St Edward’s Church of England Academy and will be the 
sponsor to establish the new special free school, this presents the St 
Edward’s Church of England Academy site as an appropriate alternative 
option to investigate to enable the establishment of the new special free 
school. As the Unity Schools Partnership Trust already has a lease of the 
relevant land there will be no need for any additional lease negotiations. 

 
3.9 An initial feasibility report has identified that it would be possible to 

accommodate the new special free school on the St Edward’s Church of 
England Academy site by demolishing block B the music block at the front of 
the site and re-providing the music block, either via a new build block or re-
providing the music block within existing accommodation – Appendix 1. The 
Council has to compensate the Academy for the loss of the music block. 
This has been estimated at £800k.  

  
3.10   This option would release the site area required to enable the new special 

free school to be built on the St Edward’s Church of England Academy site 
in an area separate from the main Academy building, whilst resulting in no 
loss of provision for the Academy, through the re-provision of the music 
facilities. 

 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
Currently, 1006 pupils (2.6% of the overall school population) have been assessed 
by Havering as having more complex SEN, requiring statutory statements of SEN 
or Education, Health and Care (EHC) plans (October 2018 School Census), and 
are being educated in mainstream or special schools.  Havering must make and 
fund provision to meet the special educational needs set out in statements and 
EHC plans, funded using its High Needs budget.  Although there is a general 
presumption in law that pupils will be educated in mainstream schools, special 
educational needs may be met in a wide range of settings, including early years 
settings; mainstream schools and Academies; resourced provision and special 
units attached to mainstream schools; special schools and Academies; 
independent and non-maintained special schools; FE colleges; and specialist post-
16 institutions. 
 
The Local Authority is projecting a continuing increase in the number of pupils 
being assessed by Havering as having more complex SEND, however as 

Page 17



Cabinet, 17 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

previously noted the growth in SEND numbers is increasing at a faster rate than 
currently forecast. As such it is not possible to accommodate this increase at 
existing facilities so a new site and building are required. 
.  
There is a need to ensure that there are sufficient ASD and SEMH places in 
borough so that reliance on high cost specialist provision out of borough is 
reduced.  The new school will create provision for the increase in need for SEN 
places and for some of those pupils in out-borough provision to return to Havering. 
 
Although the Council has already earmarked some funds within the phase 3 and 4 
expansion programme to provide some SEN places, there is insufficient funding to 
provide for a new special school.  The estimated cost for the new special free 
school is £8.5m.  
 
There are several alternative options and the Council will need to balance cost 
against the other relevant factors including planning and highways and the 
potential impact on the existing school premises.   
 
Other options considered: 
 
Do nothing – This risks the Authority not being able to fulfil its statutory duty to 
provide suitable, sufficient education for the children it is responsible for.  Without 
this significant capital investment from the ESFA, the Council does not have the 
financial resource available to be able to fund a new special school to meet the 
needs of these children.  The Average annual cost (excluding Level 1/2 funding 
where appropriate) for pupils with ASD/SEMH in out of borough provision is 
£33,132.  As the number of children with S
[...]

serious youth violence. However, since the publication there has been inward migration of gang 

members and offenders involved in serious youth violence to Havering. In 2014 Havering 

borough was the third largest importer of gang members identified by the Metropolitan Police 

Trident Gang Crime Command matrix. Although Havering does not receive any additional 

funding to tackle gang and youth violence, in 2014 it was added to the list of EGYV boroughs to 

reflect the ongoing change. 

 

In the past year we have merged with Redbridge and Barking & Dagenham to form a new 

police Tri-Borough Gangs Unit, this has enabled us to target the highest risk known gang 

nominals across all three boroughs. We have also continued to monitor and target the 

individuals locally who are classed as lower level gang nominals, involved in serious violence 

and group offending through the Serious Youth Violence panel.  

 

Since  April 2014 , through MOPAC funding we have developed prevention and intervention 

initiatives. These initiatives have been used to 1) reduce the flow of young people who become 

involved in serious group violence and knife crime and 2) deter and divert young people at-risk 

or on the periphery of serious group violence. 

 

Havering has aligned its strategic aims with those set out in the regional (MOPAC and London 

Crime Reduction Board) and national (Ending Gang Violence and Exploitation) strategic 

ambitions with a focus on: 

 

 Tackling knife crime and gangs 

 Early intervention for those on the periphery of crime 

 Protecting and safeguarding our children (from exploitation & county lines) 

 

The key actions of this strategy are included in an action plan which focuses on prevention, 

intervention, enforcement and intelligence, and information sharing. This strategy will be 

delivered over a four-year period and the Havering Community Safety Partnership will take 

ownership of implementation and monitoring. This will be done 
[...]
ed on Population figures mid 2013 (242,080) –mid 2016 (249,085). http://www.haveringdata.net/wp-

content/uploads/2017/04/This-is-Havering_Havering-Demographic-Profile_Main-Document-v2.4.pdf 

Page 122



7 
 

Havering is London’s next big opportunity5, we feel our borough has so much more to offer, not 

just to our own residents but to the whole of London. We provide first-class business 

opportunities for commercial, start up and expanding businesses.  Havering has thriving town 

centres, award winning parks, fantastic transport links and we pride ourselves on catering for all 

age groups within the community. 

 

We all want a safe borough for our children, where they can grow, play, learn, travel and reach 

their potential without having to fear or experience crime. We believe that all young people have 

choices to make in life, and it is part of our role to work with parents and guardians to help 

young people choose a positive path in life. Serious youth violence, criminal gangs and knife 

crime will not be tolerated in Havering.  

 

Young people who are at risk of involvement in serious youth violence will be offered targeted, 

tailored prevention and intervention from an early age, in order to discourage their involvement 

in offending and ensure they receive the right support from the right partners at the right stage 

in their life. Those involved in offending will be offered support in order to cease their 

involvement, however, if they continue to engage in offending then as a last resort we will have 

no choice but to pursue all enforcement options at our disposal. 

 

Partners will continue to work together to tackle the rising incidences of knife crime in London. 

Regular weapons sweeps have become a standard feature in the borough and areas of highest 

risk are identified through Met Police intelligence analysis. Further support will be given to 

schools with high levels of knife crime and more safe haven scheme sites will be ide
[...]
, Solace Women’s Aid provide support groups and counselling 
through Havering’s Children’s Centres 

 
1.9 The VAWG Strategy is to be delivered over a three-year period.  The action 

plan will be refreshed annually to take into account emerging trends, or 
developments in legislation or working practices.  This Strategy will be 
implemented and monitored by the VAWG Strategic Group which reports 
directly to the Havering Community Safety Partnership.  The strategic group 
will also have oversight of the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference 
(MARAC).  Progress will be reported annually to the Crime and Disorder 
Overview and Scrutiny Group. 

 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
2.1 The Council and other statutory partners, including Health, have a duty 

under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to produce a plan to reduce crime 
and disorder within the borough for combatting the misuse of drugs, alcohol 
and other substances and for reducing re-offending.  There is no apparent 
legal arising directly from this report. 

 
2.2 The Havering Community Safety Partnership Plan 2018-19 identified 

violence against women and girls as a priority. 
 
2.3 This plan is in line with sections 5 -7 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998, 

Police and Justice Act 2006 and The Crime and Disorder (Formulation and 
Implementation of Strategy) Regulations 2011/1830. 

 
2.4 The existing VAWG strategy ended in 2018. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
3.1 Not to develop a VAWG strategy.  This was not considered a viable option 

due to the levels of domestic abuse in Havering and the risks posed by this 
to residents. 

  

Page 196



Cabinet 19th April, 2019 

5 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
4.1 The Strategy will be delivered through existing resources. £60K has been 

secured from the MOPAC London Crime Prevention fund to fund a 
continuation of advocacy services from April 2019 to March 2021. 

4.2 Refuge provision is commissi
[...]
nce reported to 

agencies, with the Crime Survey for England and Wales 2017 finding that nationally 32.2% of 

violent offences were flagged by police as domestic abuse (the highest of any type of crime). 

This is despite high levels of underreporting, and the most recent estimate, as provided in the 

Crime Survey for England and Wales 2015, estimated that around four in five victims (79%) of 

partner abuse did not report the abuse to the police. Unfortunately, of those who do report 

crimes to police this does not necessarily end their suffering, and in Havering 29% experience 

at least one further incident in the twelve months following their first report. 

 

The rate of calls to police regarding incidents or crimes in Havering which are marked as being 

domestic-related equates to one call every 87 minutes (this is unchanged since the last VAWG 

strategy was completed). The Crime Survey for England and Wales 2017 estimated that 20.5% 

of people aged 16 to 59 (6.8 million victims) had experienced some form of domestic abuse 

since the age of 16, which means there are potentially around 30,000 survivors of domestic 

abuse currently residing in Havering. 

 

Currently Havering delivers a number of initiatives and services to address VAWG using four 

strands – Prevention, Provision, Protection and Partnership. The strategic vision is to prevent 

and eliminate all forms of violence against women and girls through the development of policies 

and procedures to address violence, develop programmes of preventative work, provide high 

quality services which respond to local needs, and ensure that robust enforcement action is 

taken against perpetrators. 

 

Havering has aligned its objectives with those set out in the Mayoral Violence against Women 

and Girls Strategy for London, and we have set the following aims: 

 

 Prevention and early identification of violence against women and girls 

Page 203



 

6 

 

 Protection and support all for those experiencing violence and abuse 

 Taking enforcement action against perpetrators, and ensuring that police and partners 

are supported in using their powers to full effect. 

 

The Violence against Women and Girls Strategy is to be delivered over a three-year period. The 

action plan will be refreshed annually to take into account emerging trends, or developments in 

legislation or working practices. This strategy will be implemented and monitored by the VAWG 

Strategic Group which reports directly to the Havering Community Safety Partnership. The 

strategic group will also have oversight of the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference 

(MARAC). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 204



 

7 

 

Introduction  
 

In his Police and Crime plan 2017-2021 the Mayor of London set out priorities for policing and 

crime reduction for his term in office. Tackling violence against women and girls (VAWG) is one 

of three overarching priorities within that plan. The Havering Community Safety Partnership 

(HCSP) strategic assessment 2017 recommended that VAWG be retained as a key strategic 

priority locally under the protecting vulnerable individuals/victims strand of work.  

 

VAWG can include different types of abuse, including psychological, physical, sexual and 

emotional; and can take a number of forms, including domestic violence, female genital 

mutilation, forced marriage, sexual exploitation, sexual harassment, prostitution, trafficking and 

honour based violence (please refer to Appendix 3 – What do we mean by violence against 

women and girls?). 

 

VAWG accounts for the greatest socio-economic cost to community safety partnership services 

in Havering (estimated at £24million per annum across all services, not including human and 

emotional costs to victims1). Domestic violence accounts for a third of all physical violence 

reported to agencies, even despite

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 17 April 2019  

(7.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Safety 

 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Jason Frost. 
 
 
54 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on the 13th March, 2019 were 
agreed and signed by the Chair as an accurate record of the same. 
 

56 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW SPECIAL FREE SCHOOL IN 
HAVERING  
 
The Implementation of the New Special Free School in Havering report was 
presented to Cabinet by Councillor Robert Benham, Cabinet Lead Member 
for Education, Children & Families. 
 
The Local Authority projected a continued increase in the number of pupils 
being assessed as having more complex Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND), however the growth in SEND numbers was increasing 
at a faster rate than forecasted.  As such, it was not possible to 



Cabinet, 17 April 2019 

 
 

 

accommodate the increase at existing facilities, so a new site and building 
was required. 
 
In November 2016, the Local Authority submitted an expression of interest 
to the Department for Education (DfE) for a new special school in Havering.  
In April 2017, the DfE notified Havering that their bid had been successful.  
In March 2018, following the completion process, the DfE announced that 
Samuel Ward Academy Trust, now known as Unity Schools Partnership 
Trust, had been successful. 
 
During the DfE’s feasibility process, it became apparent that the original site 
proposed for the school, Century Youth House in Albert Road, Romford was 
too small to deliver the school.  A lack of suitable site would have risked the 
entire project, so an analysis of alternative sites was undertaken.  The 
results of this analysis identified the Gaynes secondary school site as the 
preferred option, and so the DfE conducted a further feasibility study of the 
Gaynes site.  The results of this study showed that whilst there was 
sufficient site at Gaynes to accommodate the new special free school, there 
would need to be significant remedial costs to ensure that Gaynes had 
sufficient accommodation for their pupils, at a cost of c£2.1m.  Therefore, it 
was decided to seek a further alternative site.   
 
In April 2018, St Edward’s Church of England Academy joined the Unity 
Schools Partnership Trust, so once the Gaynes site had been discounted, it 
was decided that a potential further alternative option would be investigated, 
siting the new special free school on the St Edward’s Church of England 
Academy site, as both shared the same Academy Trust. 
 
An initial feasibility report identified that it would be possible to 
accommodate the new special free school on the St Edward’s Church of 
England Academy site by demolishing block B, the music block at the front 
of the site, and re-providing the music block, either via a new build block or 
re-providing the music block within existing accommodation.  The Council 
has to compensate the Academy for the loss of the music block, which was 
estimated at £800k.  However, the compensation was deemed to be good 
value for money, as the estimated cost for the new special free school was 
£8.5m, which was coming from the DfE. 
 
This option was recommended to Cabinet as it would release the site area 
required to enable the new special free school to be built on the St Edward’s 
Church of England Academy site in an area separate from the main 
Academy building, whilst resulting in no loss of provision for the Academy, 
through the re-provision of the music facilities. 
 
The new special free school would provide provision for 60 places for 
individuals aged 3 – 16 years old. 
 
Following discussion, 
 



Cabinet, 17 April 2019 

 
 

 

Cabinet: 
 

1. APPROVED the new special free school to be sited on St Edward’s 
Church  of England Academy site, London Road, Romford RM7 9NX 

 
2. APPROVED additional funding to Unity Schools Partnership Trust for 

remedial works needed at St Edward’s Church of England Academy 
as a result of using part of the School building for the purpose of a 
new free school: 

 

 Re-provision of the music block - £800,000  
 

57 SERIOUS GROUP VIOLENCE AND KNIFE CRIME STRATEGY 2019-
2022  
 
The Serious Group Violence and Knife Crime Strategy 2019-2022 was 
presented to Cabinet by Councillor Viddy Persaud, the Cabinet Lead 
Member for Public Protection and Safety. 
 
Cabinet agreed to receive the supplementary agenda amending the report 
recommendations and legal implications. 
 
Havering launched its first Serious Group Violence Strategy in 2014.  This 
second strategy aligned its strategic aims with those set out in the regional 
(MOPAC and London Crime Reduction Board) and national (Ending Gang 
Violence and Exploitation) strategic ambitions with a focus on: 
 
• Tackling knife crime and gangs 
• Early intervention for those on the periphery of crime 
• Protecting and safeguarding our children (from exploitation & county 

lines) 
 
Serious youth violence and knife crime was of high concern for residents 
and the public in general, with fear of crime disproportionately high in 
Havering; and tackling violent crime remained a priority for the Havering 
Community Safety Partnership. 
 
Young people at risk of involvement in serious youth violence would be 
offered targeted, tailored prevention and intervention from an early age, in 
order to discourage their involvement in offending and ensure they receive 
the right support from the right partners at the right stage in their life.  
 
The Strategy would be delivered in partnership with the Police, Council and 
commissioned and voluntary services as detailed in the action plan. 
 
The strategy and associated action plan focused on 4 key areas - 
prevention, intervention, enforcement and intelligence and information 
sharing. 
 



Cabinet, 17 April 2019 

 
 

 

It was noted that Safer Schools Officers carried out workshops for Year 6 
pupils and secondary school pupils, providing information on safety and the 
consequences of violence and knife crime and the Gangs Mentoring Service 
was active in the borough.  There had been an increase in stop and search 
in the borough since January 2019 and this was monitored on a monthly 
basis.  Members agreed that the prevention of crime needed to be a higher 
priority for the Council, and recognised the reduction in Police resources.    
Following discussion: 
 
Cabinet: 
 

1. APPROVED the Serious Group Violence and Knife Crime Strategy 
2019-2022 and associated Action Plan. 

 
58 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY 2019-2022  

 
The Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2019-2022 was presented 
to Cabinet by Councillor Viddy Persaud, the Cabinet Lead Member for 
Public Protection and Safety. 

 
Havering launched its first Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 
Strategy in 2014. This second VAWG strategy was aligned to the MOPAC 
VAWG strategy launched in 2018. 
 
Domestic Violence seriously impacted on the lives of families in Havering 
and was a key demand driver for services such as community safety, 
children and young people services and housing. 
 
Between January to December 2018, there were 4,061 domestic violence 
incidents reported to the police and 2,515 domestic violence offences 
recorded by the police.  
 
The Crime Survey for England and Wales 2017 estimated that 20.5% of 
people aged 16 to 59 (6.8 million victims) had experienced some form of 
domestic abuse since the age of 16, which meant there were potentially 
around 30,000 survivors of domestic abuse currently living in Havering.  
 
In 2018, domestic abuse offences saw an increase by 8.5% nationally; in 
comparison Havering saw an increase of 13.7%. 
 
Havering had aligned its objectives with those set out in the MOPAC VAWG 
Strategy for London, in respect of prevention, provision and protection. 
  
The VAWG Strategy was to be delivered over a three-year period.  The 
action plan would be refreshed annually to take into account emerging 
trends, or developments in legislation or working practices.  The Strategy 
would be implemented and monitored by the VAWG Strategic Group, which 
reported directly to the Havering Community Safety Partnership.  The 
Strategic Group would also have oversight of the Multi-Agency Risk 
Assessment Conference (MARAC), which reviewed high risk victims within 



Cabinet, 17 April 2019 

 
 

 

the Borough.  Progress would be reported annually to the Crime and 
Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Group. 
 
Cabinet: 
 

1.  APPROVED the VAWG Strategy 2019-2022 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


